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1.  [Calgary Stampeders]. Calgary Stampeders Programme, 1960-1961. Calgary, Alberta, 
Canada: Calgary Exhibition and Stampede Limited, 1960. First printing. pp. 16. 4to. 
Illustrated card covers. Features many black and white photographs, portraits, illustrations 
and advertisements by local business such as the Hudson's Bay Company, General Bakeries 
amongst others. Contains the 1960-61 Home Game Schedule. Light rubbing to the covers, 
contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at BAC/LAC. 
 (#620)  $50.00 
 
2.  [Staff Project Cookbook Committee]. The City of Winnipeg Municipal Hospital Staff 

Project Cookbook. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Staff Project Cookbook Committee, 1978. First 
printing. Unpaginated [pp. 194.] Square 8vo. Light yellow textured card covers held with 
black plastic spiral binding. Many black and white illustrations, drawings, conversion table. 
Sections include: Beverages, Breads and Muffins, Desserts, Health Foods, Ethnic Dishes, 
Main Dishes, Salads, Other. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel or BAC/LAC. (#632) 
 $50.00 
 
3.  Picklyk, Charleyn D. Come Taste and See: 25 Years of Faith and Good Food Waves of 
Glory Full Gospel Chapel, 25th Anniversary Celebration Edition. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
Gateway Publishing Co. Ltd., 1995. First printing. pp. 140. 8vo. Illustrated card covers held 
with red plastic spiral binding. Black and white and colour photographs, illustrations. 
Sections include: Pickles, Hors D'oeuvres & Relishes, Salads, Vegetables & Soups, Meat, 
Poultry and Fish, Breads, Rolls & Cookies, Cake & Pastry etc. Appears unread; fine. Spiral 
Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel or BAC/LAC. (#633) 
 $25.00 
 
4.  [Men's Musical Club of Winnipeg]. Official Programme [of the] Fifteenth Annual 

Manitoba Musical Competition Festival, 1933 The Auditorium and Music & Arts Bldg., 
Winnipeg; Monday, May 8th, 1933 to Saturday, May 20th, 1933. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Men's 
Musical Club of Winnipeg, 1933. First printing. pp. 143. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Many 
black and white illustrations, names of performers in each category, many advertisements by 
local merchants such as Eaton's, Hudson's Bay Company, the Winnipeg Piano Co. amongst 
others. Appears unread, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 
Scarce. Paperback. 



At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel or BAC/LAC. (#637) 
 $45.00 
 
5.  Manitoba Egg Producers Marketing Board. Egg Handbook [The Sun Rises & Sets with 

Eggs!]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Manitoba Egg Producers Marketing Board, N.D. [Circa 1980's]. 
pp. 12. 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Includes health and nutritional information, many 
recipes etc. No detectable flaws; fine. Stapled Wraps. (#642)  $15.00 
 
6.  Linklater, D'Arcy; Harry Bone, et al. Ka'esi Wahkotumahk Aski: Our Relations with the 

Land Treaty Elders' Teachings, Volume 2. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Treaty Relations 
Commissions of Manitoba, 2014. First printing. ISBN: 9780986916823. pp. 157. Square 4to. 
Pictorial covers, many black and white and colour maps, photographs and illustrations. 
Appears unread, as new. As New. Paperback. 
"This book illustrates the significance of how the land was created, the importance of sacred sites, the 
dependence on animals, the role of medicines, the vivid descriptions of land, and the appreciative way 
of relating to the land expressed by the First Nations Elders in Manitoba. The stories in this volume 
will assist in expanding understandings of the Treaties and Treaty Relationship." (#646) 
 $35.00 
 
7.  Dusyk, Charlene; Sylvia Sweetland. School Districts of the Libau Area of Manitoba, 1887-

1967. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Princeton University Press, 2017. First printing. pp. 297. 4to. Black 
buckram boards with silver lettering and illustration to spine and front board; illustrated 
endpapers. Many black and white photographs, portraits, illustrations. No detectable flaws, 
contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Hardcover. (#649) 
 $150.00 
 
8.  Kvaran, Olafur; Bernard Scudder (Trans.). The Quest for Originality: Sculptor Einar 

Jonsson. Reykjavík, Iceland: The Einar Jonsson Museum, 2003. First printing. pp. 16. 8vo. 
Illustrated stapled card covers. Black and white photographs and photographic 
reproductions, illustrations. Near fine. Stapled Wraps. 
"This essay was originally published in Icelandic in 1992, in The National Gallery of Iceland Yearbook 
9Arbok Listasafns Islands 1990-1992)." (#650)  $25.00 
 
9.  Neufeld, John (Foreword). The First Mennonite Church of Winnipeg [1926-1975] 50th 

Anniversary. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The First Mennonite Church, [1976]. First edition. pp. 71. 
4to. Navy blue cloth boards with gilt lettering and illustration to the spine and front board. 
Profusely illustrated with many black and white portraits, photographs of members, staff, 
parishioners. No detectable flaws. Appears unread, as new. As New. Hardcover. (#652) 
 $35.00 
 
10.  Sanger, J.W. (General Manager). Around the Hydro Circuit: Red River Flood Edition, 

May 1950. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Manitoba] City Hydro, 1950. First printing. pp. 18. 4to. 
Illustrated stapled card covers in magazine style format published by the predecessor to 
Manitoba Hydro - City Hydro. Many black and white photographs of Winnipeg homes, 
business affected by the flood. Additional photographs of first responders, community 
members assisting one another, as well as photographs of damage to Hydro facilities as a 



result of the flood. Remarkable early Winnipeg History. No detectable flaws, contents remain 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. The title is accompanied with a 
letter from the General Manager on official City of Winnipeg Hydro Electric System 
stationary dated 10th June, 1950 with a notice regarding the publication. Scarce. Stapled 
Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC. (#653) 
 $35.00 
 
11.  Latta, William; Michael Adams (Illust.); Suzanne Gauthier (Illust.). Drifting Into Grey. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Four Humours Press | Basement St. Paul's College, University of 
Manitoba, 1977. First printing | Limited Edition. Unpaginated. [pp. 28]. Stiff beige card 
covers held with string binding. Two lovely linoleum cuts by Michael Adams accompanied 
with original loose tissue-guards printed on Nideggen mould made paper. Designed and 
printed by Myron and Susan Turner, printed on dampened Ragston paper on a Chandler and 
Price 8x12 Gordon press. Dustjacket features a wood-cut design by Suzanne Gauthier (known 
for other illustrations for the Four Humours Press). Small sticker offset to the top corner of 
dustjacket else the contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; 
very good+ to near fine. Card Covers. 
"This edition is limited to 215 copies of which 20 are bound in mould made, hand marbled paper, 
numbered and signed." (#659)  $64.00 
 
12.  Smith, David M. Moose-Deer Island House People: A History of the Native People of 

Fort Resolution. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: National Museum of Man | National Museums 
of Canada, 1982. First printing. pp. 202. 4to. Illustrated stiff card covers. Black and white 
maps, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding. Appears unread; as new. As New. Paperback. 
National Museum of Man Mercury Series; Canadian Ethnology Service, Paper No. 81. (#662) 
 $40.00 
 
13.  Clarke, Sandra. North-West River (Sheshatshit) Montagnais: A Grammatical Sketch. 

Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: National Museum of Man | National Museums of Canada, 1982. 
First printing. pp. viii, 185. 4to. Illustrated stiff card covers. Black and white maps, charts, 
tables, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding. Appears unread; as new. As New. Paperback. 
National Museum of Man Mercury Series; Canadian Ethnology Service, Paper No. 80. (#665) 
 $29.00 
 
14.  City of Winnipeg | Winnipeg Police Association. The City of Winnipeg - and - Winnipeg 

Police Association (Police Sector) Collective Agreement Effective, January 1, 1980 to 
December 26, 1981: 1980-1981. Winnipeg, Manitoba: City of Winnipeg | Winnipeg Police 
Association, 1980. First printing. pp. 81. 12mo. Card covers. No detectable flaws, contents 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Paperback. (#673)  $35.00 
 
15.  Grant, J.C. Boileau. Anthropometry of the Cree and Salteaux Indians in Northeastern 

Manitoba. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: Canada Department of Mines | National Museum of 



Canada, 1929. First printing. pp. iv, 73. 8vo. Beige card covers. Black and white maps, charts, 
tables, illustrations. Five pages of plates with photographs of the Cree and Salteaux peoples. 
No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. 
Very GoodVery Good +. Paperback. 
Bulletin No. 59, Anthropological Series, No. 13. Please see Peel #5334. (#677)  $30.00 
 
16.  McCue, H.A. Mokakit: Selected Papers from the First Makakit Conference, July 25 - 27, 

1984. Vancouver, British Columbia: Indian Education Research Association | Faculty of 
Education, The University of British Columbia, July, 1986. First printing. ISBN: 
9780969285915. pp. 142. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Black and white maps, charts, tables. 
Appears unread; near fine. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC. (#680) 
 $45.00 
 
17.  [The Winnipeg Board of Trade]. Plain Facts Regarding The Disallowance of Manitoba 

Railway Charters; Caption title: "The Railway Disallowance Question in Manitoba." 
[Winnipeg, Manitoba]: The Winnipeg Board of Trade, [July, 1887]. First printing. pp. 15. 8vo., 
measuring 21 cm. Stapled card covers. Small tear to bottom left of rear cover, circular stamp 
of The St. Boniface Archives to the front cover and title. Text remains clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding. Very good. Very Good. Stapled Wraps. 
Please see Peel #1706. OCLC #471078687. (#681)  $100.00 
 
18.  Neuert, Arvis. The Church That Follows the People: A History of the Church at Squaw 

Bay. Thunder Bay, Ontario: [Privately Printed, St. Anne's Church], 1991. First printing. pp. 
26. 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Black and white and colour maps, photographs. 
Appears unread; as new. As New. Stapled Wraps. 
"This is the history of the Church of the Immaculate Conception, Squaw Bay, Fort William First 
Nations. Located on Lake Superior near Thunder Bay, Ontario." (#683)  $15.00 
 
19.  Hickerson, Harold. The Chippewa and Their Neighbors: A Study in Ethnology. New 
York: Holt, Rinehart & Winston, 1970. pp. x, 133. 8vo., 24cm. Light rubbing to covers, contents 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good. Paperback. 
Studies in Anthropological Method. (#684)  $10.00 
 
20.  Siddiqui, Shahina. Dispelling Myths About Islam. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Islamic Social 
Service Association Inc., 2002. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 32.]. 8vo. Stapled card covers. 
Near fine. Topics covered include: Basics of Islam, Guiding Concepts, Peace & Justice, Jihad, 
Relations Between Muslims & Non-Muslims, Women in Islam. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC. (#685) 
 $20.00 
 
21.  [South African Congress of Trade Unions (SACTU Solidarity Committee (Canada)]. 
Guide to Canadian Collaboration with Apartheid. Toronto: South African Congress of 
Trade Unions (SACTU Solidarity Committee (Canada), May, 1982. First printing. pp. 67. 4to. 
Illustrated green stapled card covers. Black and white illustrations. An extensively 



researched booklet published by the SACTU Solidarity Committee of Toronto, Canada in 
collaboration with the United Auto Workers Union and the Ontario Federation of Labour. 
Contents include: Direct Canadian Investment; Defunct Connections; Where Are They Now?; 
Indirect Canadian Connections; South African Investment in Canada; Canadian Banks 
Financing Apartheid; Trade: The Ties That Bind (Exploiters); SACTA And The Work of the 
SSC. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding. Near fine. 
Stapled Wraps. (#686)  $75.00 
 
22.  Turner, Myron; Mark Nisenholt (Illust.). The River And The Window. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: Four Humours Press | Basement St. Paul's College, University of Manitoba, 1974. 
First printing | Limited Edition. Unpaginated. [pp. 32]. Stiff cream card covers held with 
string binding. Two lovely wood-cut illustrations by Mark Nisenholt. No detectable flaws, 
contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Near Fine. 
Card Covers. 
Limited Edition of 411 copies. (#696)  $25.00 
 
23.  Draper, H. H. [Harold Hugh]. Growing Up In Manitoba: A Man Should Go Back To 

His Roots. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Canadian Plains Research Center, University of Regina, 
1998. First printing. ISBN: 9780889771161. pp. 110. 8vo. Black and white photographs, 
illustrations. Near fine. Near Fine. Paperback. (#699)  $15.00 
 
24. [Dorset Fine Arts]. Cape Dorset, 1971. Cape Dorset, Northwest Territories: Dorset Fine 
Arts / West Baffin Eskimo Co-operatives Ltd., 1971. First printing. pp. Unpaginated [pp 54]. 
Square 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Black and white and colour photographs, 
illustrations, drawings. Short ink name and date to verso front cover else contents remain 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Stapled Wraps. (#710) 
 $20.00 
 
25. [Winnipeg House Builders Association]. Winnipeg House Builders' Exhibition Program, 

Civic Auditorium, April 25-30, 1949. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg House Builders 
Association, 1949. First printing. pp. 64. 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Replete with 
black and white and photographs, illustrations and numerous advertisements by local and 
national merchants specializing in a range of home hardware goods. Includes a complete 
listing of the Association Executive for the Year 1949, Committee Chairman, Editorial Board. 
Includes a comprehensive listing of Exhibitors from across Manitoba, Canada and the United 
States. Light rubbing to the covers, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; 
very good+. A scarce and unique look into the early business history of the City of Winnipeg. 
Stapled Wraps. 
"This Souvenir Program is prepared for use in connection with the Industrial Exhibition, sponsored 
by the Winnipeg House Builders Association in and for the benefit of the House Building Industry, 
held on April 25 to 30, 1949. At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at 
Peel, LAC/BAC. (#713)  $45.00 
 
26.  Melanson, Michael (Ed.); Photographs by James Donahue. Retropeg: Archival 

Photography of Winnipeg in the 70s. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Omniscope Publishing, 2005. 
First edition. ISBN: 9780973916508. pp. 88. Slim 4to. Black cloth boards with silver lettering 



to spine. Gorgeous black and white archival photographs of Winnipeg from the 1970's 
accompanied with captions. Appears unread; near fine. Hardcover. (#737) 
 $100.00 
 
27.  Blodgett, Jean [Curator of Eskimo Art, WAG]. Tuu'luq / Anguhadluq: An Exhibition of 
works by Marion Tuu'luq and Luke Anguhadluq of Bear Lake [at] The Winnipeg Art 
Gallery, Sept 10 to Nov 7 1976. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Art Gallery, 1976. First 
printing. Unpaginated [pp. 28]. 4to. Illustrated stapled card covers. Richly illustrated with 
many black and white and colour photographs, drawings, illustrations. No detectable flaws, 
contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Near Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
(#739)  $18.00 
 
28.  Coble, Diane; Tom Ashmore; David Lee; Ian Sutherland; Jimmy King. Revenge of the 
Nerds: Beer & Skits presented by the Winnipeg Press Club, Marlborough Inn May 4, 1985 
[Programme Booklet]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Press Club, 1985. First printing. pp. 
46. 4to. Programme booklet issued in illustrated stapled card covers. A satirical magazine 
published by the Winnipeg Press Club whose members comprised of: The Free Press, C.B.C., 
The Winnipeg Sun, and other notable local publications. Contains a variety of humorous and 
satirical political cartoons, humorous advertisements by Manitoba Telephone Systems, 
Canadian Pacific, Molson Breweries, CBC, Manitoba Hydro, CN Rail and others which 
would otherwise be considered inappropriate for publications in mainstream news media. 
Lightest rubbing to the covers, contents remain clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding; very good+ Scarce. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC. (#741) 
 $45.00 
 
30.  Bannock, Bill. The Real Bill Bannock Cookbook. The Pas, Man: New North Ventures 
Ltd. | M.O. Harvey, 1987. First printing. ISBN: 092197700x. pp. 135. 8vo. Illustrated card 
covers held with plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. Appears unread; near 
fine. Near Fine. Spiral Bound. 
Scarce Northern Canadian Cookbook replete with many interesting recipes including Roast Muskrat, 
Hangover Oyster Stew, Moose Steak and many others. (#748)  $35.00 
 
31.  St. George's Anglican Church Women's Cookbook Committee. St. George's Anglican 

Church Cookbook. Winnipeg, Manitoba: St. George's Anglican Church Women's Cookbook 
Committee, July, 1984. First printing. pp. 84. Illustrated card covers held with black plastic 
spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents remain bright, 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound. 
Sections include: Appetizers & Beverages, Salads & Dressings, Soups & Sauces, Vegetables, Main 
Dishes, Breads, Desserts, Canning. (#772)  $25.00 
 
32.  North Lambton Rest Home Cookbook Committee. North Lambton Rest Home Cook 

Book: 20th Anniversary, 1970-1990 "Our Best To You" Forest, Ontario, Canada: North 
Lambton Rest Home Cookbook Committee, 1990. First printing. pp. iv, 296. Illustrated light 
blue card covers held with plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations and many 
advertisements by local businesses and merchants. No detectable flaws, contents remain 



bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound. (#773) 
 $25.00 
 
34.  Brandson, Lorraine E.; Bonnie Chartier (Eds.) Andre Duguay (Illust.); Omer A. Robidoux 
(Intro.). Encounters on Hudson Bay; Churchill Region. Churchill, Manitoba: Privately 
Printed, 1983. First printing. pp. 82. Slim 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Black and white maps, 
tables, charts, illustrations. Appears unread; as new. As New. Paperback. 
"We have compiled into this book some of our favorite observations of the natural components of the 
region based on the literature we have read. In order to supplement Euro-Canadian observations we 
have taken the liberty to add Swampy Cree legends of no fixed geographic origin, and also some legends 
and uses of wildlife by the Inuit as recorded by Kaj Birket-Smith and Rhoda Karetak. This book is not 
intended to be a listing of all the natural phenomena of the area or a comprehensive annotated scientific 
field guide" (#781)  $29.00 
 
36.  [St. John Brebeuf Centennial Cookbook Committee] Frances Robertson; Virginia 
Blackwell. St. John Brebeuf Centennial Cookbook. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. John Brebeuf 
Centennial Cookbook Committee], 1967. First printing. pp. 84. Illustrated card covers held 
with black plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations and many advertisements by 
local business and merchants. A few lights spots to the front cover otherwise the contents 
remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Contains a full 
listing of parish staff, Slate of Officers for the League Year 1967-68, Councillors etc. Spiral 
Bound. 
Sections include: Hors d'oeuvres, Pickles & Relishes, Breads, Rolls and Cookies, Candy, Jelly and 
Preserves amongst others. (#785)  $25.00 
 
37.  [St. Agnes' Guild of the Winnipeg Children's Hospital]. 60th Anniversary Signature 

Recipes of The St. Agnes' Guild of the Winnipeg Children's Hospital, 1970. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: St. Agnes' Guild of the Winnipeg Children's Hospital, 1970. First printing. pp. 140. 
Small 8vo. Light blue stiff card covers held with white plastic spiral binding, Faint foxing to 
the covers, contents remain clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+ to 
near fine. Sections include: Appetizers, Soups & Snacks, Muffins & Bread; Casseroles; 
Vegetables; Salads & Dressings; Desserts; Slices; Cookies & Cakes; Accompaniments & 
Preserves. Spiral Bound. 
"To celebrate St. Agnes' Guild's Sixtieth Anniversary; Manitoba's Centennial; And to prove that 
there is nothing our members won't do for Research into Children's Diseases; They are now 
relinquishing some of their most treasured recipes., Signed, M.N.R.". (#787)  $45.00 
 
39.  [First Lutheran Church Women, First Lutheran Church]. Cook Book. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: First Lutheran Church Women, First Lutheran Church, 1968. First printing. pp. 
133. Square 8vo. Yellow illustrated card covers held with yellow plastic spiral binding. A few 
faint spots to the front cover otherwise contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with 
tight, sound binding; very good+. A written blessing by the Re. V.J. Eylands - the pastor of 
First Lutheran Church precedes the contents which features a variety of recipes for baked 
goods, main dishes, desserts etc. Spiral Bound. 



Rare with no copies of this title available at Library and Archives Canada, University of Guelph Special 
Collection (Cookbook Collection). WorldCat does not indicate any copies of this title amongst holdings 
at any institution. (#801)  $100.00 
 
41.  [Home Service Department, Manitoba Hydro]. Elizabeth's Kitchen (Manitoba Hydro 

Recipe Booklet). Winnipeg, Manitoba: Home Service Department, Manitoba Hydro, N.D. 
[Circa 1960's?]. First printing. pp. 12. 8vo., measuring 9" tall. Illustrated stapled card covers, 
bright red background with a cartoon image of a French chef sampling a soup with a spoon. 
A variety of recipes including: Company Chicken, Oven-Fried Potatoes, Buttered Carrots, 
Chocolate Brownie Pie, Individual Meat Loaves, Stuffed Baked Potatoes, Brocoli (sic), Crusty 
Gingerbread, Swiss Steak, Oven Steamed Spinach and many others. Lightest rubbing to the 
cover, interior is clean, unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Stapled Wraps. 
OCLC #56318684. Only one copy currently housed at Library and Archives Canada though with 
different pagination (of 8 pages). No indication of the presence of this title amongst the holdings at 
Peel, University of Manitoba or The University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). 
(#804)  $45.00 
 
42.  [Belcourt Community Club]; Alma E. Kelly. Belcourt Community Club, Cook Book 1980. 

Elie, Manitoba, Canada: Belcourt Community Club, 1980. First printing. pp. 68. 8vo. 
Illustrated cream-coloured stapled card covers. Black and white illustrations, drawings. 
Sections include: Salads & Dressings, Meat & Poultry, Cookies & Cakes, Breads & Pastries, 
Miscellaneous. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding; near fine. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst any institutional holdings on WorldCat. 
Similarly, it does not appear on LAC, University of Manitoba, Peel or the University of Guelph Special 
Collections (Cookbook Collection). Rare. (#806)  $75.00 
 
43.  [Home Service Department, Manitoba Hydro]. A Foreign Flavour from your Gas 

Kitchen. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Home Service Department, Manitoba Hydro, N.D. [Circa 
1960's - 70's?]. First printing. pp. 16. 8vo., measuring 9" tall. Illustrated stapled card covers, 
bearing an image of burning stove with a blue background. Features a variety of recipes from 
various countries and ethnicities. Sections include: Jewish Dinner, Mexican Dinner, French 
Dinner, German Dinner, Italian Dinner, Chinese Buffet, Specialty Dishes. Text on verso of the 
rear cover: "Smart Women Cook With Modern Gas"; "Gas...Modern As Tomorrow". 
Handwritten ink recipe to the rear cover, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding; very good+. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst any institutional holdings on WorldCat and 
similarly no copies appear to be housed at Library and Archives Canada, Peel, The University of 
Manitoba and The University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). (#809) 
 $35.00 
 
44.  [Compiled by City Hydro Home Service]. Holiday Cheer. Winnipeg, Manitoba: City 
Hydro, N.D. [Circa 1950's - 60's]. First printing. pp. 15. 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers 
bearing an image of a suited man serving a turkey dinner to his family. Colour illustrations. 
Rear cover bears an advertisement for the Moffat Electric Range with text: "Trade In Your 
Old Range At City Hydro Today For A New Moffat To Cook Your Christmas Dinner!" & "The 



Best Way To Cook Your Christmas Dinner Is With A Moffat Electric Range". A variety of 
holiday recipes with sections on: Appetizers, Meat & Fowl, Vegetables, Quickbreads & Rolls, 
Desserts, Cookies and Dainties, Candies, Punches with additional sections for Centrepieces 
and Decorations and Games for the holidays. Bright, clean and unmarked; near fine. Stapled 
Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst any institutional holdings on WorldCat, 
Peel, LAC/BAC, University of Manitoba or the University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook 
Collection). (#810)  $35.00 
 
45.  [Peace River Lodge No. 131, Auxiliary To The B.P.O. Elks Canada]. Cooking Favorites 

Peace River, Lodge No. 131, Auxiliary To The B.P.O. Elks. Peace River, Alberta, Canada: 
Peace River Lodge No. 131, Auxiliary To The B.P.O. Elks Canada, N.D. [Circa 1960's]. First 
printing. pp. 40, h. 8vo., measuring 9.5" x 6". White stiff card covers held with black plastic 
spiral binding. Black and white illustrations, many advertisements by local business, 
merchants of Peace River, Alberta. A variety of recipes with the names of contributors noted 
below each recipe. Light rubbing to covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; very good+. Spiral Bound. 
Contains a full listing of members of Order of the Royal Purple. Note: The Order of The Royal Purple 
was the female auxiliary of the Elks of Canada. At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst 
the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC, University of Alberta or The University of Guelph Special Collections 
(Cookbook Collection). Scarce. (#811)  $75.00 
 
46.  [St. James Assiniboia Kinette Club]. St. James Assiniboia Kinette Club, National '74 

(Cookbook) Cover subtitle: Winnipeg Centennial, 1874-1974. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. James 
Assiniboia Kinette Club], 1974. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 50.] Cream stapled stiff card 
covers. A variety of recipes compiled by members of The Kinsmen Kinette Club of St. James 
Assiniboia. Light rubbing to covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding; near fine. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title doe not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC, University 
of Manitoba, Manitoba Archives or The University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook 
Collection). (#812)  $45.00 
 
47.  [Winnipeg Grace Hospital Alumnae Association]. Alumnae Recipes: The Salvation 

Army Centenary Celebrations, 100 Years of Service Cover Subtitle: Heart to God, Hand to 
Man. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Grace Hospital Alumnae Association, April, 1982. First 
printing. pp. 96. 8vo.,, measuring 23 cm. Illustrated stapled yellow card covers. Light rubbing 
to covers, contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 
Sections include: Breads, Muffins, Biscuits; Meats & Casseroles; Desserts & Pastry; 
Miscellaneous. Stapled Wraps. 
OCLC#: 56921093. At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at The 
University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). (#814)  $45.00 
 
48.  [The Quota Club of Winnipeg]. Quota Cooks: Quota International Incorporated. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Quota Club of Winnipeg, N.D. [Circa 1980's]. First printing. pp. 
116. 8vo. Illustrated card covers held with navy blue plastic spiral binding. Black and white 
and colour illustrations. Light tide-marks along the bottom edge of a few pages (unaffecting 



text). Overall, very good+. At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst any 
institutional holdings. Scarce. Spiral Bound. 
"Quota International Incorporated became the first international classified women's service club on 
February 6th, 1919, by incorporating in New York State. Girls' service work was adopted in 1924 as 
the major project. While the organization had been chartered as Quota International, it was in 1925 
that it truly became international with the forming of the first club in Canada, the Quota Club of 
Winnipeg. The main thrust of Quota's work on international, district and club levels, throughout 
eleven countries, is now "hearing impairment" but the Quota Club of Winnipeg has been involved 
with many additional community service needs." (#816)  $45.00 
 
49.  [Kinette Club of Charleswood]. Recipes (50 Year Anniversary Cookbook) Cover subtitle: 
Kinette Club of Charleswood [Winnipeg]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Kinette Club of 
Charleswood, N.D. [Circa 1967]. First printing. pp. 95. 8vo., measuring 9" x 6". Bright yellow 
textured card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. Light rubbing to covers, contents 
bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Sections include: Soups, 
Salads, Beverages; Meats, Fish Poultry, Casseroles; Breads, Rolls, Desserts; Cakes, Frostings, 
Slices; Pastries, Cookies; Candy, Jellies, Relishes, Pickles, Miscellaneous. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title doe not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC, University 
of Manitoba, Manitoba Archives or The University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook 
Collection). (#818)  $45.00 
 
50.  [The Catholic Women's League of Canada, Our Lady of Perpetual Help Council, 
Charleswood]. [25th] Anniversary Cook Book of The Catholic Women's League of Canada, 

Our Lady of Perpetual Help Council, Charleswood. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Catholic 
Women's League of Canada, Our Lady of Perpetual Help Council, Charleswood, N.D. [Circa 
1974-1975]. First printing. pp. 96. 8vo. Illustrated card covers bearing an image of them 
emblem of The Catholic Women's League to the bottom front corner of the front cover. Bound 
in black plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. Contents include sections on: 
Sandwich Sauces Etc., Soup and Salad, Vegetables, Fish & Meat Dishes, Dessert, Breads. 
Lightest rubbing to the front cover otherwise contents remain bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, Library and Archives 
Canada, McGill University or The University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). 
(#825)  $45.00 
 
51.  [Seven Oaks General Hospital]. Caring Cuisine Cookbook, Seven Oaks General 

Hospital. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Seven Oaks General Hospital, N.D. [Circa 1970's - 80's]. First 
printing. pp. 267. 8v. Illustrated card covers bearing an image of the exterior of Seven Oaks 
General Hospital bound in black plastic spiral binding. Organized into eleven sections each 
divided by a tab along the margins. Replete with black and white photographs, illustrations. 
Sections include: Appetizers, Cakes, Cookies, Breads, Muffins, Ethnic Specialties, Main 
Courses, Casseroles, Party Desserts, Slices, Pies, Tarts, Puddings, Salads and Vegetables, 
Soups, Sauces and Drinks, Miscellaneous, Pickles and Jams. No detectable flaws, contents 
bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at any institution on WorldCat. 
Similarly, this title does not appear amongst the holdings at the University of Manitoba, Library and 



Archives Canada, Peel, or the University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). (#826)
  $45.00 
 
52.  [The Catholic Women's League of Canada]. Centennial Cook Book, 1967 The Catholic 
Women's League of Canada | Cover Subtitle: For God and Canada. Teulon, Manitoba: The 
Catholic Women's League of Canada | Gateway Publishers, 1967. First printing. pp. 57. 8vo. 
Illustrated card covers bearing the emblem of the Catholic Women's League of Canada to the 
front cover. Black and white illustrations, advertisements by local businesses and merchants. 
Light rubbing to covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near 
fine. Sections include: Hos d'oeuvres, Pickles & Relishes; Salads, Vegetables & Soup; Meat, 
Fish & Poultry; Breads, Rolls & Cookies; Cake & Pastry etc. Near Fine. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC, The 
University of Manitoba or The University of Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). (#827) 
 $45.00 
 
53.  Hollingsworth, Margaret. Gathering Memories: Volume One. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
Privately Printed | BK Publishing, 2015. First printing. ISBN: 9781927678152. pp. 234. 8vo. 
Pictorial covers. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound 
binding; near fine. SIGNED by the author to the title. Paperback. 
Margaret Hollingsworth was born in 1935 in Lakefield, Ontario. She has been a Personal Secretary, 
Bookkeeper/Accountant, and worked for the Canadian Federal Government. Through marriage, 
separation, raising three children, school, working and a second marriage, she has always written. She 
has been published in bulletins, and has had articles in southwestern and central Ontario newspapers. 
 
From her early years on a Depression Era farm, she has gone from horse and wagon to seeing men land 
on the moon; from wood heat to electric; from the Ford Model T to Smart Cars; the world has never 
stopped turning nor changing. During the Second World War, her parents worked in factories and she 
grew up on the Home Front. She has seen the violence of crime, both organized and not, first hand. 
The good old days were not all good and not all bad, and Margaret wanted her grandchildren to 
understand that life has always been complex, real and vibrant. 
 
Currently, she lives in Goner, Manitoba, with her dog and cat and two adult children nearby. 
Gathering Memories is her first published book and part one of a two-part memoir written for her 
family. (#837)  $35.00 
 
54.  Nelson, Antonia (Paulencu); Nicolai Paulencu . Short Conversations. [Winnipeg, 
Manitoba]: Privately Printed, 2013. First printing. ISBN: 9781771361859. pp. 178. 8vo. Black 
and white photographs, portraits and illustrations. Light rubbing to covers, contents bright, 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. At time of cataloguing not listed 
on LAC/BAC or Peel. Paperback. 
Antonia was born on a farm near the Assessippi Valley, close to the Saskatchewan border. She moved 
to Winnipeg and began working as a waitress at the age of 14. At the age of 39, she once again went 
back to school to finish her education. One of her greatest passions is travelling, having travelled 
extensively through Asia, Europe, as well as Mexico, Hawaii and Cuba, her favourite place to mix with 
the locals and observe their customs as well as enjoy the flavor of the country. When not travelling she 
volunteers; working with seniors, organizing knitting bees, knitting shawls for cancer patients; 



helping organize the membership and running of a senior centre for many years. She was also very 
involved with the Manitoba Committee on Wife Abuse as a spoke person on behalf of and founding 
member of "MCWA". As a strong women's advocate, she also volunteered at Osborne House, a 
women's shelter, for seven years. In her spare time, she also writes poetry. She has 4 children, 9 
grandchildren and 11 great grandchildren. Antonia currently resides in Winnipeg, Manitoba. (#840)
  $35.00 
 
55.  Bennett, Marlyn. Annotated Bibliography of Aboriginal Women's Health and Healing 

Research. Vancouver, British Columbia: Aboriginal Women's Health And Healing Research 
Group, 2005. First printing. ISBN: 9780973997606. pp. 339. 4to. No detectable flaws, contents 
bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Softcover. (#842) 
 $45.00 
 
56.  Abra, Marion W. (Compiled by). A View of the Birdtail: A History of the Municipality 

of Birtle, the Town of Birtle, and the Villages of Foxwarren and Solsgirth, 1878-1974. Birtle, 
Manitoba: The History Committee Of The Municipality Of Birtle | Printed by Friesen & Sons, 
Ltd. (Altona, Manitoba), 1974. First printing. ISBN: 9780919212466. pp. ix, 448. 8vo. Bound in 
green cloth with gilt lettering to spine; illustrated endpapers. Replete with many black and 
white maps, photographs, portraits and illustrations. Light edgewear, neat ink name to title 
page, small bookplate affixed to ffep, contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; very good+. Hardcover. (#844)  $38.00 
 
57.  [The Hudson's Bay Company]. Moccasin Telegraph 1670-1970: Commemorative Issue 
Complete with Commemorative Bronze Medal Presented to Staff [on the Occasion of the 
400th Anniversary of the founding of the Hudson's Bay Company] Magazine for HBC 
Northern Staff. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Hudson's Bay Company | Printed by Bulman Bros. 
Ltd., Winnipeg, Winter, 1970. First printing. pp. 148. 4to. Pictorial stiff card covers blind-
stamped with the coat-of-arms of the Hudson's Bay Company. Replete with many black and 
white maps, photographs, portraits, illustrations. Lightest rubbing to the covers, contents 
remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding. This volume is accompanied 
with an original commemorative bronze coin presented especially to staff of the Hudson's 
Bay Company. Overall, near fine. Scarce. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings of Peel, University of Manitoba, 
Legislative Library of Manitoba. (#852)  $75.00 
 
58.  Buller, A.H. Reginald. The Progress of Science: An Opening Address For The 

University of Manitoba, Delivered Thursday, October 17th, 1912. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
[University of Manitoba], 1912. First printing. pp. 28. 8vo. Stapled card covers with black 
lettering to spine. Light sunning to the margins of the front covers, neat ink name to upper 
right corner. Contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. 
Sections include: The Functions of a University, The Uses of Scientific Research, Development 
in Modern Science, Physical Chemistry, Physics, Biology, Eugenics, Telepathy. Stapled 
Wraps. 
A.H. Reginald Buller was a Professor of Botany at the University of Manitoba. (#855) 
 $35.00 
 



59.  Tyler, Walt (Editor-at-large); Wes Pascoe (Photography). JetStream (Winnipeg 

Jets/Winnipeg's Hockey Magazine) Cover Title: The Mack Attack / Paul Maclean. 
Winnipeg, Manitoba: Jetstream Publications, March, 1983. Vol. 10, No. 10. pp. 16. 4to., 
measuring 11'' x 15''. We offer this scarce periodical dedicated to the Winnipeg Jets. Issues 
concern all manner of news related to the venerable hockey team, all issues are replete with 
many illustrations, photographs and advertisements by local merchants. Slight age-toning, 
contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. (#859)  $25.00 
 
60.  Tyler, Walt (Editor-at-large); Wes Pascoe (Photography). JetStream (Winnipeg 

Jets/Winnipeg's Hockey Magazine) Cover Title: Fergie's First Choice/SIGNED, SEALED, 
DELIVERED [The Jet's Draft Picks/Grant Ledyard will try to crack RANGER 
lineup/Interview with BARRY SHENKAROW]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Jetstream 
Publications, June, 1983. Vol. 10, No. 15. pp. 16. 4to., measuring 11'' x 15''. We offer this scarce 
periodical dedicated to the Winnipeg Jets. Issues concern all manner of news related to the 
venerable hockey team, all issues are replete with many illustrations, photographs and 
advertisements by local merchants. Slight age-toning, contents clean and unmarked with 
tight, sound binding; near fine. (#860)  $25.00 
 
61.  Tyler, Walt (Editor-at-large); Wes Pascoe (Photography). JetStream (Winnipeg 

Jets/Winnipeg's Hockey Magazine) Cover Title: BRIAN MULLEN. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
Jetstream Publications, October, 1983. Vol. 10, No. 1. pp. 16. 4to., measuring 11'' x 15''. We 
offer this scarce periodical dedicated to the Winnipeg Jets. Issues concern all manner of news 
related to the venerable hockey team, all issues are replete with many illustrations, 
photographs and advertisements by local merchants. Slight age-toning, contents clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. (#861)  $25.00 
 
62.  Cherniack, Edith; Gordon Preece (Illust.); Cecil W. Semchyshyn (Foreword). Folk Festival 

Fare (Folklarama Cookbook). Winnipeg, Manitoba: Peguis Publishers Limited, 1977. First 
printing. ISBN: 9780919566590. pp. v, 92. 8vo. Illustrated stiff card covers held with white 
plastic spiral binding. A collection of ethnic recipes from the various countries represented 
in the annual Folklorama Festival held in Winnipeg. No detectable flaws, contents clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Near Fine. Spiral Bound. (#864) 
 $35.00 
 
63.  van Sandwyk, Charles. How To See Fairies (First Edition, First Printing). North 
Vancouer, B.C.: Charles van Sandwyk Fine Arts | The Fairy Press, N.D. [Circa 1990's]. First 
printing, First Edition. Unpaginated [pp. 16]. Small 8vo., measuring 6.5" x 5" in hand-sewn 
stiff maroon card covers accompanied with original dustjacket featuring French flaps. Lovely 
whimsical colour illustrations throughout by renowned Canadian fantasy and children's 
illustrator Charles van Sandwyk. Bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. 
Rare. Fine in dust jacket. Stapled Wraps. 
This is the original publication from the Charles van Sandwyk's Fine Arts Press subsequently being 
published by Smithmark in 1999. (#868)  $390.00 

 


